Reference  Ref

Supply modification

Capacity of the street called bvd du 11 novembre

was reduced to 400 vehicles/hour (instead of

1300)

O11nov

The street called rue Francis de Pressensé was

settled as a one way street; journeys from west to

east were made impossible

OPr

Modification of the overall

matrix of demand: for all the O-

D the number of journeys

increase / decrease in the given

proportion

- 30%

- 20%

- 10%

+ 10%

+ 20%

+ 30%

Dm30MG

Dm20MG

Dm10MG

Dp10MG

Dp20MG

Dp30MG

Modification of part of the

matrix of demand

Demand modification of the O-D submatrix

constituted from the O-D that use the streets called

bvd Stalingrad and bvd du 11 novembre

- 20%

- 10%

+ 10%

+ 20%

Dm20S11

Dm10S11

Dp10S11

Dp20S11

Modification of part of the

matrix of demand

Demand modification of the O-D submatrix

constituted from the O-D that use the streets called

bvd Emile Zola and rue Francis de Pressensé

- 20%

- 10%

+ 10%

+ 20%

Dm20ZP

Dm10ZP

Dp10ZP

Dp20ZP

Table 2: traffic parameters mean and SD for 10 replicates of the reference scenario

 Unit Mean

value

Standard

deviation

Traffic flow veh/h 13747 156

Density veh/km 8,0 0,4

Traveled total distance km 29588 522

Mean speed km/h 25,1 0,6

Copert IV (Ntziachristos et al., 2009) has been widely used in most European

Countries to elaborate the national emission inventories, but it is also extensively

used for network emission modelling (Borge et al., 2012; Samaras, Christos et al.,

2014). However, its use at spatial scales lower than the driving cycles is subject to

questions, since the speed distribution might differ and lose representativeness over

too small samples or specific traffic conditions (e.g. in the vicinity of intersections).

HBEFA is another aggregated emission model. It provides emission factors, i.e.